10 STEP ACTION PLAN

FOR A SAFER, MORE EFFECTIVE FIRE ATTACK

FIREHOUSE.COM – LIVE TRAINING SESSION

CHIEF SENDELBACH RESPONDS

The following is a list of questions sent to Chief Sendelbach concerning the February 4, 2005, Firehouse.com Live Training Broadcast.  These questions have been posted with Chief Sendelbach’s response in an effort to assist firefighters, fire officers, and instructors in their training efforts.  Where appropriate, Chief Sendelbach has cited resources for those interested in seeking additional information.

Interested members may also visit Chief Sendelbach’s website at: www.TES2training.com for additional handouts, seminar listings, and related training materials.

Scott Burnette - stburne@bellsouth.net 

You mentioned using a 60 degree pattern in the overhead to push fire away from the attack crew. Does this have any effect on victims or searching firefighters beyond the attack team?

Chief Sendelbach’s Response:

Scott – Great question, COORDINATION – As I hope you would agree, we need to coordinate our efforts with searching firefighters and we should attempt to attack the fire from the unburned side (whenever possible), thereby reducing the risk potential of pushing the fire on savable victims or advancing search crews.  

The critical factor is this – we don’t crawl under fire (the potential for being overrun by fire is too great)!  Pushing fire is certainly not the intention (unless we are pushing it out via a ventilation point), rather the intention would be to reduce the temperature of the overhead gases below their ignition point while minimizing the potential for thermal imbalance (i.e. reduce the gases one degree below their ignition temperature while advancing the attack line to the seat of the fire for direct application).

As it pertains to “Searching beyond the attack team” – this tactic while I know at times may be a necessity, is undoubtedly one of great risk.  Without question this tactic requires a great deal of communication between each crew – COORDINATION is critical.  Strong consideration should be given to keeping the fire in check and allowing advancing crews to search the immediate area around the fire.  Upon completion the nozzle crew should complete extinguishment process.  Consideration should also be given to sectioning off the area of origin by closing doors to avoid rapid fire spread into potential egress pathways. 

Tom Louis - tlouis@gvfire.org 

Hi Tim, Looking for your thoughts: Three firefighters (including the officer) are making entry with a hose line, where should the officer be on the line (Nozzle, Middle, #3)? Our department puts the officer in the middle with the TIC in order to direct the attack and maintain contact (vision, voice, or touch) with both of his crew members. Thanks for your leadership in fire service training!

Chief Sendelbach’s Response:

Tom – I concur with your department’s recommendation.  Placing the officer in a position in which he/she can assess the situation while being in direct communication with the nozzle crew member is best.  This allows the third member of the attack crew to assist with pulling hose around corners while providing enough slack for the nozzle person to directly apply the selected stream.

Rodney Baden - rbaden@hot.rr.com 

Please talk about thermal imager.

Chief Sendelbach’s Response:

Rodney, while this is an infrequent occurrence (in most departments), obviously the addition of a TIC for the fire attack crew is extremely beneficial.  In a perfect world, I would recommend every nozzle crew (preferably the Officer) have a TIC to assist with navigation to the area of origin.  The addition of a TIC allows advancing attack teams to continuously evaluate the overhead conditions while performing a quick scan of the area for victims – prior to fire attack.

Additionally, the use of TIC post knock down allows the company officer to coordinate and direct incoming truck crews for overall operations (i.e. Allows him/her to direct the truck crew where they need to open up to finalize the extinguishment operation – thereby reducing the potential for undetected flare ups).

John Wilson - wilsonres1cue96@aol.com
How do we get the Old culture to change the way we attack or size up the building construction changes? We still attack the problems we have the same way and Light way construction is making it way in to our city. Jack Wilson, City of Wilmington, Delaware 

Chief Sendelbach’s Response:

Training, training, training…Get the new and older folks in the field and let them see the new building construction techniques and materials being used.  Couple this training with case studies from NIOSH and US Fire Administration.  

Undoubtedly, if we fail to inform our folks of the new hazards that exist, we are destined to repeat the mistakes of the past.  I firmly believe that we need to get our folks in the field to witness the changes first hand.  It’s been said that a picture is worth a thousand words, in my opinion, visiting the buildings within your district will speak volumes in your effort to “change” a well established culture.

Again, relate the identified building construction features that you identify in the field to recent case studies where a firefighter or firefighters have lost their lives due to sudden building collapse or rapid fire development.  While the recent fatality in Houston is not necessary going to be due to changing building construction, the relation to rapid fire spread and rapid collapse of residential structures is certainly an item worth mentioning.

Josh Langford - firemedic2113@hotmail.com 

Chief, My dept. is mostly an older company, meaning most members are older. My question is what’s the best way to get the older guys educated, and get them to adapt to the newer ways of firefighting, since they are so against change.

Chief Sendelbach’s Response:

As stated previously, training, training, training…Get the new and older folks (Seasoned veterans if you will) in the field and let them see the new building construction techniques and materials being used.  Couple this training with case studies from NIOSH and US Fire Administration.  

Undoubtedly, if we fail to inform our folks of the new hazards that exist, we are destined to repeat the mistakes of the past.  I firmly believe that we need to get our folks in the field to witness the changes first hand.  It’s been said that a picture is worth a thousand words, in my opinion, visiting the buildings within your district will speak volumes in your effort to “change” a well established culture.

Again, relate the identified building construction features that you identify in the field to recent case studies where a firefighter or firefighters have lost their lives due to sudden building collapse or rapid fire development.  While the recent fatality in Houston is not necessary going to be due to changing building construction, the relation to rapid fire spread and rapid collapse of residential structures is certainly an item worth mentioning.

Joseph Pronesti - jpro33@alltel.net 

What advice do you have for depts. that operate with reduced manpower and cannot mount an attack; backup and ventilation without an adequate R.I.T. Would you mount an attack without a RIT.Capt. Joe Elyria Ohio Fire Dept 

Chief Sendelbach’s Response:

Joe – My recommendation is to review your mission statement.  I would venture to say that your mission reflects a need to save lives, protect property (in that order) in a safe and effective manner.  Simply stated, if you can’t mount an interior fire attack in a manner conducive to the safety of those involved - YOU MUST GO DEFENSIVE.

Understandably, this is not a popular decision amongst the members involved, but it’s simply the reality for an inadequately staffed fireground (No building is worth the live(s) of a firefighter).

The hazards presented during an interior fire attack are no different for your department then they are for any other – a safe and effective interior fire attack requires certain task to be performed in a coordinated manner, if staffing does not exist to perform these tasks, the risk is INSURMOUNTABLE and only one method of attack is appropriate - DEFENSIVE.

Author Unknown:

Do you believe lessons have been learned from the fire service has improved from the Keokuk and Gloucester City tragedies.

Has the fire service as a whole improved?  I would say yes.  Yet many more have a long way to go.  I still find a tremendous number of departments (my own included) that struggle with compliance of 2-In/2-Out and proper staffing on the fireground.  We are action oriented people with a reduced level of opportunity to prove ourselves.  Firefighters want to prove their abilities to those around them and we use every event (regardless of the hazards involved) as an opportunity to do so.

My advice to you is evaluate the risk, compare the available resources (and their ability to mitigate the situation) and initiate your actions accordingly – GO = Surmountable risk w/ sufficient resources and time to safely mitigate the risk or NO GO = Too great of risk, too few resources.

We as trainers have to continually focus on proper Risk Management/Situational Awareness training.  As much attention as WE (the fire service as a whole) have put on these incidents, we still repeat the same mistakes over and over again.  We got to learn to make the hard decisions and enlist strict discipline within our organizations to comply with the directives given.  No building is worth the life of a firefighter.

Considering the two cases you mentioned, I understand that both cases involved savable lives – in this case, we need to consider the fact that in some cases, the risk (Gloucester City - high probability of structural collapse. Keokuk – rapidly advancing fire without suitable back-up lines) is too great for the possible/probable loss – firefighter’s lives.  Long and short, we are in a profession in which split second decisions make the difference between life and death – we need to make every effort to error on the side of safety. 

Roy Ray - meddoc@alltel.net 

Can you please give the OSHA #'s on the 2/2 rule.

Chief Sendelbach’s Response:

Two In and Two Out Rule (29CFR 1910.134) also, NFPA 6-4.4 requires the assembly of four personnel before beginning interior structural fire-fighting operations.  This section, along with the text in paragraphs 6-4.4.1 and 6-4.4.2, provides the basis of discussion of the “Two In and Two Out Rule”.

Todd Connors - awc@ddcnet.com 

When you mentioned rescue modes with / without IRIT, where does that team need to be? Can they be on the way or do they have to be on scene? 

Chief Sendelbach’s Response:

Rescue without and IRIT simply means “We’re making entry without the required 2 personnel outside (basically, we have a known life risk and we have a crew of less than (4) four).

The crew initiating the rescue needs to enter via the most direct route to the victim – attempt to gather information from anyone on scene who may know the whereabouts of the victim(s) prior to making entry.  Where necessary, deploy an attack line for personnel safety.

The incoming crew (minimum of two members) should immediately deploy a back-up line to protect the crew attempting the rescue.  The remaining two personnel on the outside of the structure should be prepared to serve as the Initial Rapid Intervention Team (IRIT) until sufficient resources arrive to assign a dedicated RIT team.

John McGarrahan - capt_mcgarrahan@yahoo.com
Disagree with PPE is the problem. Maybe we get to fires sooner & into the building quicker. Some case studies find FFs enter & find light to moderate conditions. Then suddenly, they are in rapidly deteriorating conditions, & they may be standing up. Their PPE now will not protect them from injury or death.

Chief Sendelbach’s Response:

John – I agree with you, PPE is not the problem; our lack of training is the real issue.  As I stated during my presentation, we need to increase our training efforts to ensure our personnel know the limitations of the ensemble.  Unfortunately, many departments (firefighters) fail to adjust their tactics in accordance to the equipment provided.

We need provide our firefighters with detailed instruction on how to read the presenting signs of a flashover using something other than rapid heat build-up – (“My ears are hot!”) when equipped with modern PPE.  My suggestion is to consider smoke conditions - heavy smoke conditions coupled with inadequate ventilation – high probability of flashover, TIC readings, burn time - how long has the fire been burning, wide fog in the overhead – no droplets on the face piece, the temperature is greater than 212F and the potential for flashover is extremely high.  And lastly, your gut feeling, what is your gut telling you.

Brandon Smith - brandonff11@yahoo.com 

What is the definition of IRIT? 

With a 3 person co 1 officer, 1 ff, 1 d/o, with a known rescue do we have the time to initially do a 4 sided size up?

Chief Sendelbach’s Response:

The definition of IRIT (Initial Rapid Intervention Team) – A standby team of two personnel who must remain in radio, visual, voice, or signal line communications with the interior team.  One standby (IRIT member) member shall be permitted to perform duties outside of the hazardous area, such as apparatus operator, incident commander, or technician or aid, provided constant communication is maintained between the standby member and the members of the interior team.  The assignment of any personnel, including the incident commander, the safety officer, or operators of fire apparatus shall not be permitted as standby personnel if by abandoning their critical task(s) to assist or, if necessary, perform rescue, they clearly jeopardize the safety and health of any firefighter working at the incident.  No one shall be permitted to serve as a standby (IRIT) member of the fire-fighting team when the other activities in which he/she is engaged inhibit his/her ability to assist in or perform rescue, if necessary, or are of such importance that they cannot be abandoned with placing other fire fighters in danger. 

With a 3 person co 1 officer, 1 ff, 1 d/o, with a known rescue do we have the time to initially do a 4 sided size up?

The incident you describe is very much situation dependent – do I know where the victim is?  What’s the best route to get to them?  Is their a shorter more direct route to get to the victim?

In most situations, as a crew prepares to enter, the officer can quickly assess the backside of the structure (assuming the three other sides have been viewed upon arrival) to ensure the initial rescue action plan is best, if not, readjust and deploy via the revised rescue action plan (i.e. via a side window or back door). 

John Redstone - johnered66@yahoo.com 

What are your thoughts on a dept that pulls up with a staff of 4 to do initial attack?

Chief Sendelbach’s Response:

John – depending on the amount of involvement, a two person quick attack can be initiated (preference would be to have three members for the attack – nozzle person, officer, and one additional firefighter to assist in feeding hose).  The two remaining personnel would be required to serve as the initial rapid intervention team (IRIT).

Examples (As per NFPA 1500):

a. The company officer and one firefighter could advance an attack line into the IDLH environment, and one firefighter and the pump operator become IRIT members.

b. The company officer could designate the pump operator be the incident commander.  The company officer and one firefighter advance an attack line into the IDLH environment, and one firefighter and pump operator remain outside as the IRIT.

c. Two firefighters could advance the attack line into the IDLH environment, and the company officer and pump operator remain outside as the IRIT.

Rob Fischer - rfisher@firedistrict7.com 

What about CAF's vs. 2 1/2" in regards to commercial fires?

Chief Sendelbach’s Response:

Rob – While I’m a proponent of CAFS, I must admit that my experience is limited to a few live fire training evolutions.  My “limited” experience with CAFS supports the idea that the addition of CAFS to an attack line (1 ¾”) enhances the ability to suppress a greater number of BTU’s.  Therefore, I would be supportive of a “commercial attack” using a 1 ¾” line equipped with CAFS versus a straight water attack.  I share this recommendation with the understanding that the advancing crew has proper training in the use of CAFS (and the limitations of such technology), and they’ve properly evaluated the conditions, and proceed with due caution.

Essentially, I preach the theory that we need to “OVERWHELM” the BTU’s, if your training has proven that you can overwhelm the BTU’s with the addition of CAFS, I would support this approach.  Unfortunately, the fire service (myself included) has not given enough attention to CAFS and the many benefits it provides us.

All this said, I’m certainly open minded enough to know that CAFS is a great tool and one that truly has a great deal of benefit to the interior structural fire attack -we just need to start working with it more.

Ryan Fischer - ryan.fischer@insightbb.com 

How do you convey to department personnel that RIT is an important part of the fireground operation?

Are dry hose line stretches in a large, office structure with an unknown fire location a bad idea?

Chief Sendelbach’s Response:

Ryan, I would strongly suggest you conduct the drill posted on our website called Project Impact (www.TES2training.com – checkout the handout section).  This drill has served me and the members of Savannah Fire very well in convincing our members of the importance of RIT.

Project Impact places a firefighter in a large open area, separated from his/her crew, low on air (700psi), radio equipped.  The drill tests the firefighter’s ability/training when becoming lost or disoriented on the fireground.  The question is this – What will your firefighters do?  Are their actions predictable?  In most cases they are not. 

Are dry hose line stretches in a large, office structure with an unknown fire location a bad idea?

Ryan, is the building sprinklered?  What are the presenting conditions upon arrival?  Commercial structures with office cubicles present several hazards for approaching attack crews – disorientation being the most notable.

My recommendation would be to complete a thorough size-up before entering.  Attempt to make access via the most direct route.  In some cases depending on the presenting conditions, you may need to conduct a search for fire (using a TIC) without a hose line.  Once the fire is located, have a second crew proceed in with a charged hose line.

Jonathan Blankenship - jonathan@firehousemail.com 

I believe in some ways regulatory standards are in place for economic reasons... other standards are there for our safety. Jonathan Blankenship, Houston Fire Rescue 

Chief Sendelbach’s Response:

Jonathan, I’m not sure I understand what you mean by regulatory standards being “economic” based.  I would agree that the adoption of such standards by the authority having jurisdiction (AHJ) may be economically based, but I don’t know of any such regulation or standard developed based on economics.

Essentially, in the case of NFPA standards, some cities will refuse formal adoption based on feasibility – i.e. NFPA 1710. 

John LoPiccolo - lopiccoj@brentwood-tn.org 

Concerning backup lines, what size do you recommend? I have heard minimum 1 to 1 1/2 times the size of the initial attack line? 

Chief Sendelbach’s Response:

“Pic” the basic recommendation is equal to or greater than the line initially deployed.  The back-up line is to be deployed in a blocking position to secure the means of egress for the attack crew (i.e. top of the stairs for an attack crew working on Division 2).  The line is not supposed to serve as a secondary attack line – it’s a back-up (or safety line) for the attack crew.

Holliday Scott - hollids@fdny.nyc.gov
How long must we wait for technology to be perfected to allow us to track firefighters inside a structure? We can tell all the physiological functions of an astronaut on the moon but we cannot locate a downed firefighter in building in front of us.

Chief Sendelbach’s Response:

Good question, this is one that continues to baffle me as well.  As it stands today, the fire service has a number of products on the market that are paving the way for “electronic tracking” of firefighters (i.e. – Scott’s SEMS Unit, ISI’s TEAMS Unit, the Grace Accountability System, and EXIT Technology’s Tracker to name a few).  While limited in their current format, I believe the next generation of these systems will include “electronic tracking” and/or GPS capabilities.

Will Brooks - bickle51@sympatico.ca 

Are there any tactical changes you would recommend for a really cold climate versus a warm one? I am thinking of Canadian conditions in which hydrants freeze from time to time.

Chief Sendelbach’s Response:

Will, I work in Savannah, Georgia, I moved here from Texas…

On a serious note, I recommend laying in early.  Make sure you get a confirmed water source before committing resources beyond the capabilities of tank water.  

Realistically, cold weather tactics are no different, we just need to keep in mind response times can be delayed (longer responses for secondary resources), primary water supplies may be lost, hoses may freeze and smoke has a tendency to lay low.

That being said, I think we need to exercise more caution in these situations to insure we have adequate water supply and sufficient back-up before committing to an interior fire attack.

Alan Shaw - ashaw@belltownfire.com 

What is I.R.I.T.? I have heard of R.I.T. which we use here in CT; I have heard of F.A.S.T. like in New York. I have never seen the term I.R.I.T. before.

Chief Sendelbach’s Response:

Initial Rapid Intervention Team (IRIT) – a team of two personnel who must be on scene before a team of two enters an IDLH environment.  Essentially, this is the technical name for the two members outside in accordance to the 2 In / 2 Out Rule.  Once a second crew enters the structure a “designated” RIT or FAST team must be established.

Alan Lawler - alan.lawler@mountainhome.af.mil 

Any exception to your rule on cutting the power? 

Chief Sendelbach’s Response:

Alan, as far as exceptions, I would not recommend pulling meters.  Any structure (both residential and commercial) equipped with an outside breaker should be shut off.  I’m can’t think of a case where I would not recommend the gas be shut off if a crew is mounting an interior fire attack.  

As far as electric – if a crew can control the HVAC system and use it to their advantage – i.e. support ventilation efforts, this would be one case where I would support leaving the electric on – with due caution being exercised for interior crews who may be accessing void spaces.

Brad Loehner - bloehner@ci.oswego.or.us.org 

What is your opinion about transitional fire attack i.e. defensive till 2 out then transition to offensive? 

Chief Sendelbach’s Response:

Brad, this is a very touchy situation, I think some situations may dictate a need to inject streams (preferably straight streams to reduced the “push” potential) in a structure in an effort to knock down a rapidly progressing fire while additional support (i.e. personnel) arrive.  That being said, our first priority is to insure that all occupants are accounted for, if so – put a knock on the fire, prepare for entry, make entry upon arrival of sufficient staffing.

The concept of putting a knock on the fire (from the exterior) is certainly not a foreign concept for the modern fire service; essentially what we are describing is a blitz attack.  Here again, the key to this is to make every effort to insure that all occupants have been accounted for.

Ron Ayotte - ronayotte@comcast.net 

RIT teams: what should be the minimal number of FF's assigned?

Chief Sendelbach’s Response:

As per NFPA 1500 – 6-5.2 – A rapid intervention crew shall consist of at least two (I would strongly recommend a minimum of three (3) – one officer and two firefighters if at all possible) members and shall be available for rescue of a member of a team if the need arises.  Rapid intervention crews shall be fully equipped with the appropriate protective clothing, protective equipment, SCBA, and any specialized equipment that might be needed given the specifics of the operation underway.  

Susan Littlefield - firefighter89@hotmail.com 

What type of suggestions would you have for the smaller rural department that is already stretched to its limits on man power at the fire scene? 

Chief Sendelbach’s Response:

Susan – your department has limitations, you may be a (2) 1 ¾” line fire department.  If that’s the case, if the fire exceeds the capabilities of 2 - 1 ¾” lines you go defensive.

Simply stated, we are asked to provide a service to our communities; we vow to risk our lives in a calculated manner for savable lives.  I challenge anyone to show me how it makes sense to assume insurmountable risk just to die saying at least we did something.

William Salmon - bsalmon@fcgov.com 

What specific lesson would you have us learn from the Porter Texas fire? Thanks. 

Chief Sendelbach’s Response:

William – Certainly not second guessing or being critical of the men and women involved in this incident – I think hindsight tells us this:

1. We have to properly size-up structures before making entry (this building had limited points of access and egress, most of which were covered with security bars).

2. Line selection is critical – initially a 1 ¾” hand line was deployed for fire attack, clearly a commercial structure with visible signs of fire requires more firepower (GPM).

3. Risk management – what’s to gain, what’s to lose?  This structure was not occupied at the time the first unit arrived.  Is risking a firefighter’s life worth the building or contents that “may” be saved.

To there credit (Porter Fire Department), I know the Fire Chief/IC of this incident and clearly he has made a collective effort to learn from this incident.  While they have suffered a tremendous loss in Porter, I know they have and are continuing to make progressive changes to prevent such an event from happening again.

Kai Reiger - kwr55@sssnet.com 

It seems as if many fire service personnel think of bldg. construction as how to build a building through very boring lectures. How can we collectively bring our people to understand that our ops are based on knowledge of bldg. construction and its fire spread?

Chief Sendelbach’s Response:

Kai - As stated previously, training, training, training…Get the new and older folks (Seasoned veterans if you will) in the field and let them see the new building construction techniques and materials being used.  Couple this training with case studies from NIOSH and US Fire Administration.  

Undoubtedly, if we fail to inform our folks of the new hazards that exist, we are destined to repeat the mistakes of the past.  I firmly believe that we need to get our folks in the field to witness the changes first hand.  It’s been said that a picture is worth a thousand words, in my opinion, visiting the buildings within your district will speak volumes in your effort to “change” a well established culture.

Again, relate the identified building construction features that you identify in the field to recent case studies where a firefighter or firefighters have lost their lives due to sudden building collapse or rapid fire development.  While the recent fatality in Houston is not necessary going to be due to changing building construction, the relation to rapid fire spread and rapid collapse of residential structures is certainly an item worth mentioning.

Reggie Grimes - rgrimes@avfd.com 

I’m sorry what is the web site name again to find the Project impact material? 

Chief Sendelbach’s Response:

The website for Project Impact is: www.TES2training.com (see: Handout page)

Scott Miller - engine21squad@verizon.net 

What dose I.R.I.T. stand for? 

Chief Sendelbach’s Response:

IRIT stands for – Initial Rapid Intervention Team

The definition of IRIT (Initial Rapid Intervention Team) – A standby team of two personnel who must remain in radio, visual, voice, or signal line communications with the interior team.  One standby (IRIT member) member shall be permitted to perform duties outside of the hazardous area, such as apparatus operator, incident commander, or technician or aid, provided constant communication is maintained between the standby member and the members of the interior team.  The assignment of any personnel, including the incident commander, the safety officer, or operators of fire apparatus shall not be permitted as standby personnel if by abandoning their critical task(s) to assist or, if necessary, perform rescue, they clearly jeopardize the safety and health of any firefighter working at the incident.  No one shall be permitted to serve as a standby (IRIT) member of the fire-fighting team when the other activities in which he/she is engaged inhibit his/her ability to assist in or perform rescue, if necessary, or are of such importance that they cannot be abandoned with placing other fire fighters in danger. 

Sam Thielen - fcdes@midrivers.com 

With known occupancy would you recommend attack with a smooth bore nozzle or a combi/fog nozzle? 

Chief Sendelbach’s Response:

Sam - I think either one can be used effectively.  The question of which is better is one that has been debated by many a fire service experts for years.  Truthfully, both nozzle types have been used in fire departments across the country with a great deal of success.

The key to an effective fire attack is to get the attack line (Fire Stream) between the victim and the fire.  What nozzle is used is dependent upon the crews training level and familiarity with specific nozzle tactics.  Keep in mind, we must make every effort to maintain control of the thermal balance and reduce steam production whenever possible – both can be accomplished using either nozzle provided proper techniques are used.

Tracy Everett - firfytr31@telus.net
Our department has 2 in 2out less than 50% of the time our county crews we leave the hall with our 8 person team, 2 officers and 6 firefighters. Tracy with Lacombe Fire 

Chief Sendelbach’s Response:

Tracy, it seems as if you have the necessary personnel to comply, I would encourage you to review your procedures and seek 100% compliance.

Michael Sudol - chief@chittfire.org 

Ours is not a perfect system but does provide us with minimum protection until the arrival of the full team. We are operating in a suburban/rural area, so response times are sometimes lengthy. We use a 2 pronged approach. First arriving chief's (sector officers) assume the task of 2in/2out until the RIT team arrives on the scene.  

Chief Sendelbach’s Response:

Sounds reasonable to me – I would encourage you to make sure that each of those members are in full turnouts with an SCBA readily available if the need arises for rescue.

David Peaslee - david_chrissypzle@myway.com 

What do you think of using positive pressure fans on initial attack just as long as you don’t use it when there is a flash over sign or back draft problem I am a lt. for Randolph fire in Maine and I have used this a number of times and love it.

Chief Sendelbach’s Response:

David – I’m very supportive of positive pressure supported fire attacks.  I firmly believe in this tactic and have experienced great success with such tactics as well.

Word of caution – remember, the use of PPV may be counter productive in some types of occupancies i.e. balloon frame construction and also in attic fires without a vertical ventilation opening.

When dealing with attic fires, I believe the best tactic is to get the roof opened or at least the gable ends prior to initiating PPV.

Craig Gidley - cgidley@comcast.net 

I'm a member of a small volunteer department. At times it may be just two firefighters on scene first. Do you feel doing a search first or fire suppression first is more important? If search first should we get hose lines charged before entry? 

Chief Sendelbach’s Response:

Craig, this is a difficult one to address in that different situations call for different tactics.  My advice would be this, first and foremost, whenever possible attempt to conduct searches with the protection of a hose line – at worst you have a line there for your protection (especially when you have a delayed response for secondary crews).

Secondly, we must consider the situation and known information, do we have outward signs of rescue (victim visible in the window, confirmation from witness outside, etc.)?  If this is the case, we must decide what route is best suited for victim rescue – do I go in a window for the rescue or will we need to go into the structure via natural means (i.e. down a hallway)?  In this case, I would suggest taking a hand line as a matter of protection.

Finally, in some cases the best opportunity to locate and/or rescue a victim is to simply put the fire out.  Simply stated, evaluate the conditions, when in doubt error on the side of safety and deploy a line.  REMEMBER THIS: IF WE PUT THE FIRE OUT THE MAJORITY OF OUR PROBLEMS GO AWAY.

Billy Murray - obxbilly@mac.com 

How do you feel about using the straight stream in an interior attack?

Chief Sendelbach’s Response:

Bill – Used appropriately (and under the right circumstances) a straight stream fire attack can be used safely.  That said, a straight stream is typically applied during direct attacks (i.e. directly applied to the base of a fire) and/or in conjunction with an indirect attack (i.e. banked off the ceiling) thereby reducing the disruption of the thermal balance.  Keep in mind, no method or technique can be ruled an absolute for all situations.  The key to an effective fire attack is to get the attack line (Fire Stream) between the victim and the fire.  What nozzle tactics you use is dependent upon the crews training level and familiarity.  Regardless of your choice, we must make every effort to maintain control of the thermal balance and reduce steam production whenever possible.

Jonathan Garrett - suddenimpact05@blackplanet.com 

Just a comment, Most of the training we get is only on 1 3/4 hose. I think it is a comfortability factor.

What happens when only one room of this home is on Fire? Would you still want to take a 2 inch line inside for such a small fire? 

Chief Sendelbach’s Response:

Jonathan, I agree we are creatures of habit and the 1 ¾” line is our basic day-to-day line of choice.  While this indeed is our normal line of choice, we need to ALWAYS evaluate the conditions and adjust our tactics accordingly.  My recommendations as follows:

· Residential – 1 ¾” – (1-2 Rooms)

· Residential – 2” –2 1/2” (> 2 Rooms)

· Commercial – 2” – 2 ½” – BIG WATER

Todd Russell - ret241@hotmail.com 

How about a reminder that heavy smoke encountered during a search can mask rollover in the hallway or compartment? This underscores the importance of understanding the effects of time on flashover development. These are not our father’s fires! So much search time is spent "nose down;" we have to remember to glance up too while we're on the move. Our understanding of rapid fire growth may limit our efforts until heat is managed. 

Chief Sendelbach’s Response:

Todd I couldn’t agree more.  I would also suggest the use of a thermal imager if available for initial attack crews.  A simple peak overhead with a TIC can allow the company officer to properly forecast impending flashover conditions.

Tom Stratton - ts947tfd@aol.com 

Can a driver and officer of the first due company serve as the 2 out? 

Chief Sendelbach’s Response:

Yes - As per NFPA 1500 – here are a few examples of how you can comply:

a. The company officer and one firefighter could advance an attack line into the IDLH environment, and one firefighter and the pump operator become IRIT members.

b. The company officer could designate the pump operator be the incident commander.  The company officer and one firefighter advance an attack line into the IDLH environment, and one firefighter and pump operator remain outside as the IRIT.

c. Two firefighters could advance the attack line into the IDLH environment, and the company officer and pump operator remain outside as the IRIT.
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